

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



#### OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 31-2022**

"ORGANIZING THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (TWG) OF LOCAL INVESTMENTS AND INCENTIVES CODE (LIIC) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, Sec. 14-16 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, prescribes the corporate existence of the LGUs and that within their respective jurisdictions, shall enhance economic prosperity and promote full employment;

WHEREAS, Sec. 18 of the Code further provides that LGUs shall have power and authority to establish an organizations that shall be responsible for the efficient and effective implementation of their development plans, programs objectives and priorities, to create their own sources of revenue and to levy taxes, fees, and charges which shall accrue exclusively for their use and disposition and which shall be retained by team;

WHEREAS, the DILG conducted a write shop on the updating of Local Investments and Incentives Code (LIIC) of LGUs which requires team efforts of a Technical Work Group to formulate the LIIC of the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION, Municipal Mayor of Santa Ana, Cagayan, by virtue of the power vested in my by law, do hereby order:

SECTION I – The Local Investments and Incentives Code (LIIC) Technical Working Group is hereby organized to be composed as follows:

Overall Coordinator : SB Committee on Trade Industry/SB Committee on

**Appropriations** 

Head : Mr. Romeo A. Asuncion, MPDC

Co-Head : Mr. Edvelino Y. Pascua, SB Secretary

Members : MEDIPO, John-Rey C. Maximo, Asst. MPDC

Ms. Josefina D. Baltazar, Municipal Treasurer

Ms. Sheryl Diane Marie A. Tabag, Mun. Tourism Designate

Mr. Harold R. Rabano, BPLO Designate Ms. Mylene A. Domingo, DTI Representative Ms. Lou Zea B. Castillo, Legislative Rep.

Ms. Angelyn Francois E. Tenedor, Legislative Rep.

## SECTION II – Roles and Responsibilities of the LIC/TWG:

- 1. Conduct inventory of existing local ordinances and resolutions on investments and incentives and review the pertinent and relevant policies responsive to the demands of the current realities.
- 2. Consult and coordinate with the DTI-BOI or other relevant agencies or institutions and LGU Leagues concerned on matter relating to investment





# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

regulations/promotions and align Local Investments and Incentives Ordinances, rules and regulations, policies and programs with national/regional development goals.

- 3. Follow an inclusive and participatory process that includes consulations with various stakeholders, particularly the poow women and environmental groups in formulating the investments and incentives code or ordinance.
- 4. Secure technical assistance from other national government agencies/academe and other institutions with appropriation expertise on environmental safeguards, health and safety requirements and social safety nets that may be incorporated in the LIIC.
- 5. Endeavor the wield/formulate the LIIC to boost economic growth of Santa Ana and People.

SECTION III - THIS ORDER TAKES EFFECT IMMEDIATELY.

DONE this 5th day of October 2022 at the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELS ON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

